

v. 10/02)

12-3-03

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

12-05-2003



102615849

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	<u>▼</u> ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Container Graphics Corp. 200 MacKenan Court Cary, NC 27511 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other State of Incorporation: Ohio	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Branch Banking and Trust Company Internal Address:_Gene Holland, Corporate Banking Street Address:_434 Fayetteville St. Mall City:RaleighState:NCZip:_27601 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 11/21/2003	Limited Partnership
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,290,942
Additional number(s) att	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Walter W. Pitt, Jr.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:1
Internal Address: Bell, Davis & Pitt, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 100 N. Cherry Street Suite 600, Century Plaza	8. Deposit account number:
City: Winston-Salem, State: NC Zip:27101	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Walter W. Pitt, Jr., Attorney Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OF

TEMERATURE - ECOUNTS - 000000-0 2000512

TRADEMARK REEL: 002873 FRAME: 0257

TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of November 21, 2003 is made by and between CONTAINER GRAPHICS CORP., an Ohio corporation, ("Grantor") BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY ("Grantee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee executed and entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the Trademarks and Related Applications listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to confirm and perfect the security interest (the "Security Interest") granted by Grantor to Grantee in the Trademarks, in accordance with the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, subject to the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in the Security Agreement, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, warranties and promises set forth in the Security Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto Grantee a first lien Security Interest in and to the Trademarks, any applications filed with respect thereto and any Trademarks issued or issuing with respect thereto, such grant being hereby effected for the purposes and subject to the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in the Security Agreement.

Grantor hereby appoints Grantee, with full power of substitution, to file and record this Agreement, to receive any confirmatory documents relating thereto, and to take any and all action before the Patent and Trademark Office to give effect to this Agreement and to the Security Agreement referred to herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first stated above.

ATTEST

Secretary

[Corporate Seal]

Title:

0269853.02

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA - WA	<u>ke</u> county
Asst. Secretary of CONTAINER authority duly given and as the act of the name, as Borrower and Grantor, by its	State aforesaid, certify that <u>Jeffrey S, Manning</u> ore me this day and acknowledged that (s)he is the GRAPHICS CORP., an Ohio corporation, and that by corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed, in its President, sealed with its corporate seal Secretary. Witness my hand and official stamp or seal,, 2003.
(Stamp/Seal)	Notary Public My Commission expires: 9/23/04

BDP#272215

0269853.02 LIB: C2

SCHEDULE A

CONTAINER GRAPHICS CORP.

U.S. Trademark Assets

Registered Trademarks

Trademark
Container Graphics

U.S. Registration No. 2,290,942

Registration Date 11/09/1999

Unregistered Trademarks

A-1

Lead Edge Trim FlipperTM

DinoScore TM

ContainerScore TM

SCORE-TOPS $^{\mathsf{TM}}$

M-PReSS TM

Gear tooth slot rubber TM

ZeroCrush TM

NickLock TM

0269853.02 LIB: C2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002873 FRAME: 0260

RECORDED: 12/03/2003